
322 Phil. 387


THIRD DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 101941, January 25, 1996 ]

EDMUNDO QUEBRAL, PETITIONER, VS. COURT OF APPEALS AND
UNION REFINERY CORPORATION, RESPONDENTS.





D E C I S I O N

PANGANIBAN, J.:

The main question answered in this Decision is: what are the effects of a reversal by
an appellate court of a trial court’s order of dismissal based on a demurrer to
evidence? Secondarily, when and how   does the Supreme Court review factual
findings of the Court of Appeals?

This is a petition for review on certiorari under Rule 45 of the Revised Rules of Court
to reverse the Decision of the Court of Appeals[1] promulgated on July 29, 1991, in
CA-G.R. CV No. 24954, which ordered petitioner to pay private respondent various
sums of money.

This case was originally assigned to the First Division, but by a resolution dated
November 13, 1995, it was transferred to the Third Division. After deliberating on
the petition, comment, reply, and memoranda of the parties - as well as the records
of the case in both the Court of Appeals and in the Regional Trial Court, this Court
assigned the writing of this Decision to the undersigned ponente.

The Facts

A complaint for a sum of money and damages with preliminary attachment was filed
by private respondent Union Refinery Corporation against petitioner and Higidio B.
Gay-ya, Jr. before the Regional Trial Court, Branch 172,[2] Valenzuela, to collect the
amount of P102,991.54, representing the un-paid oil products allegedly purchased
by them from private respondent (Civil Case No. 2664-V-87).

The complaint alleged that on August 6, 1984, private respondent, a corporation
engaged in refining, sale and distribution of oil, gasoline and lubricants, approved
the credit application filed by petitioner which would allow him to sell private
respondent’s products in La Union, Ilocos Sur, Abra and Baguio City. Sometime in
October, 1984, petitioner and Gay-ya, doing business under the name Taurus
Commercial, represented to private respondent that they had closed a sale to Susan
Lo of Basic Shell Service Station in Mayumbo, Dagupan City of ten drums of
"Uniplus" oil products for the amount of P34,201.54, which private respondent
delivered as evidenced by Sales Invoice No. 4106 dated October 22, 1984.
Petitioner and Gay-ya had also caused the delivery of twenty drums of "Uniplus" oil
products costing P68,790.00, including freight charges allegedly to the service
station of Joseph Li in Mangaldan, Pangasinan as evidenced by Sales Invoice No.



4060 dated October 8, 1984.

The complaint further alleged that since demands for payment of the deliveries were
unheeded by petitioner and Gay-ya, private respondent found out, upon inquiry, that
the duo had "connived and conspired" with each other under the business name
Taurus Commercial in defrauding private respondent because Susan Lo and Joseph
Li never ordered any products of private respondent; rather, the said orders were
actually sold by the petitioner and Gay-ya to third persons.

Alleging further that petitioner and Gay-ya were intending to leave the country
thereby exposing private respondent to irreparable damages, the same complaint
prayed for the issuance of a writ of preliminary attachment. It also prayed that
petitioner and Gay-ya be held jointly and severally liable in the amounts of
P102,991.54 plus interest thereon, P100,000.00 as damages, and P50,000.00 as
attorney’s fees.

After hearing, the trial court granted the prayer  for a writ of preliminary attachment
upon private respondent’s filing of a bond in the amount of P103,000.00. In
compliance with the order of attachment duly issued by the court on December 28,
1987, a parcel of riceland and a house in Villa Quirino, San Esteban, Ilocos Sur,
declared by petitioner and his wife as their own for tax purposes, were attached.
Personal properties owned by Gay-ya were also attached.

Contending that he was merely a sales agent of petitioner, Gay-ya filed a motion to
dismiss the complaint and to lift the attachment of his proper-ties. Private
respondent opposed the motion asserting that Gay-ya "x x x converted to his own
use the proceeds of the oil products" amounting to P100,000.00. Annexed to the
opposition was a copy of Gay-ya’s letter dated July 19, 1985 addressed to the Credit
and Collection Manager of private respondent, referring to the "account of Mr.
EDMUNDO V. QUEBRAL in the amount of P102,991.54" and admitting personal
liability for the following:

"21 (I/200) Drums Uniplus at P3,500.00 per Drum P73,500.00
Personal loan from E.V. Quebral 18,404.73
Total accountability due URC &/or E.V. Quebral P91,904.73"

In the promissory note dated July 19, 1985 appended to the aforesaid letter, Gay-ya
obligated himself to pay the total amount of P91,904.73 to private respondent under
a schedule of payments showing that the payments would be made between August
30, 1985 and May 30, 1986. Both the promissory note and the schedule of
payments bore the signature of petitioner under the word "Conforme."

On April 11, 1988, the trial court denied Gay-ya’s motion to dismiss and to lift the
attachment. On April 19, 1988, private respondent moved that petitioner be
declared in default but on April 26, 1988, petitioner filed an answer with
counterclaim.

In his answer, petitioner categorically denied that he was a business partner of Gay-
ya but admitted that he was Gay-ya’s erstwhile co-employee at the Getty Oil
Philippines. He averred that Gay-ya "transacted business" with private respondent
without his knowledge and consent while using his "good name and credit standing"



with private respondent. He asserted that he did not benefit from the business
transactions between private respondent and Gay-ya and denied that he was leaving
the country to abscond. He interposed a counterclaim against private respondent for
the "malicious and groundless action" brought against him which allegedly caused
him mental anguish. He therefore prayed for reasonable damages plus attorney’s
fees aside from the crossclaim for damages he filed against Gay-ya.

Upon motion of private respondent, Gay-ya was declared in default in the order of
June 17, 1988.

In its order of September 23, 1988, the trial court granted petitioner’s motion to lift
the order of attachment citing as reasons therefor private respondent’s failure to
substantiate its claim that petitioner was leaving the country to abscond and to
prove that there were no sufficient securities for the enforcement of its claims.

The possibility of an amicable settlement between petitioner and private respondent
being re-mote, the case was heard in due course. On June 15, 1989, after the
private respondent had presented its evidence, petitioner filed a demurrer to
evidence contending that private respondent had failed to present "material and
competent evidence sufficient to hold (petitioner) civilly liable" for the claims against
him. Petitioner averred that private respondent’s evidence failed to prove that: (a)
his credit application was duly approved; (b) granting that such application was
approved by private respondent, the deliveries, per the invoices presented in
evidence, were outside of the named areas of coverage appearing in the application,
and (c) he never signed any purchase order in relation to the subject of the claims.

On June 26, 1989, the trial court rendered a decision holding that there was no
evidence of petitioner’s participation in the transactions involved, as he had not
received the goods and the deliveries were made in places outside of La Union,
Ilocos Sur, Ilocos Norte, Abra and Baguio City. It also found that petitioner’s
conformity to Gay-ya’s promissory note and schedule of payments did not make him
liable because it merely showed his "conformity to the assumption by defendant
Higidio Gay-ya, Jr. of such liability." It disposed of the case as follows:

"WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, the case as against Edmundo
Quebral is hereby dismissed. On the other hand, judgment is hereby
rendered in favor of plaintiff and against defendant Higidio Gay-ya, Jr.
ordering him to pay plaintiff:




1. The sum of P102,991.54 plus interest at legal rate from October 8,
1984 until the full amount is paid;




2. To pay plaintiff the sum of P20,000.00  by way of attorney’s fees;



3. Declaring the writ of preliminary attachment against the property of
defendant Higidio Gay-ya, Jr. permanent; and




4. Defendant to pay the costs of suit."

Gist of Appellate Court’s Decision



Private respondent appealed to the Court of Appeals which, on July 29, 1991,
rendered its Decision finding that, contrary to petitioner’s allegation in his demurrer
to evidence, it was not necessary for private respondent to prove the approval of
petitioner’s credit application because the fact of such approval was alleged in
paragraph 3 of the complaint, and petitioner had admitted in paragraph 2 of his
answer said paragraph of the complaint. The appellate court ruled that by such
judicial ad-mission, petitioner could no longer dispute the fact of the approval of his
credit application.

On petitioner’s denials that he was the business partner of Gay-ya and that he had
not known about nor consented to Gay-ya’s transactions with private respondent,
the Court of Appeals said:

"Defendant Quebral, however, denied in his answer that the other
defendant Higidio Gay-ya, Jr. was his business partner. This denial might
be true, but in his credit application Exh. "B" or "1", he expressly named
Gay-ya together with himself as the ‘PERSONS AU-THORIZED TO
RECEIVE GOODS/DELIVERIES’ from plaintiff-appellant corporation; and in
his letter to appellant’s official Efren Vargas Exh. ‘K’, defendant Quebral
introduced Gay-ya to Vargas as ‘my representative.’ Hence, although
Gay-ya might not have been defendant Quebral’s partner, he (Quebral),
however, expressly made known to appellant corporation that Gay-ya
was his duly authorized representative in his business, and he could not,
therefore, blame appellant for regarding Gay-ya as such.




"Defendant Quebral also denied in his answer knowledge of or consent to
the transactions represented by the unpaid Sales Invoices Exhs. ‘C’ and
‘D’ dated October 8, and 22, 1984, respectively, claiming that it was only
his defaulting co-defendant Higidio B. Gay-ya, Jr. who transacted said
sales with plaintiff-appellant corporation. And Quebral later claimed in his
demurrer, which the lower court sustained, that plain-tiff-appellant’s
evidence had failed to show that he knew of and was equally liable with
Gay-ya for the value of the unpaid sales invoices. We are of the opinion,
though, that contrary to defendant Quebral’s claim and the ruling of the
lower court in his favor, plaintiff-appellant corporation had sufficiently
established by its evidence defendant Quebral’s knowledge of and liability
for the unpaid sales invoices in question, and as said defendant opted not
to present evidence for himself and to rely solely on his demurrer to
plaintiff-appellant’s evidence, then the latter’s evidence in this case
stands uncontradicted and unrefuted and should, therefore, be taken as
true."

The Court of Appeals noted petitioner’s ad-mission to the sheriff of his liability. As
reflected in the sheriff’s return, upon receiving the order of attachment, petitioner
"proposed an arrangement wherein he undertook to settle his obligation with the
plaintiff corporation within reasonable time," for which reason the sheriff, in good
faith, did not effect the attachment immediately. As regards Gay-ya’s promissory
note bearing petitioner’s conformity and signature, the Court of Appeals held that
such "conforme’ to Gay-ya’s personal assumption of responsibility for P91,904.73
out of the P102,991.54 which the latter even referred to in his covering letter as ‘the
account of Mr. EDMUNDO V. QUEBRAL,’ only binds Gay-ya and himself but does not



necessarily bind appellant corporation who does not appear to have agreed to Gay-
ya’s promissory note assuming personal liability for P9 1,904.73 out of Quebral’s
account of P102,991.54 and his (Gay-ya’s) proposal to pay said amount on
installment x x x." Therefore, the Court of Appeals concluded that petitioner is still
liable to private respondent for the amount of P102,991.54 "inspite of Gay-ya’s
promissory note, and especially as said promissory note also has remained unpaid."
Furthermore, it was immaterial that the transactions involved were made in areas
outside of the cover-age of the credit application for, as testified to by the private
respondent’s comptroller, petitioner could also sell in nearby provinces.

The Court of Appeals considered as the "most telling documentary evidence yet"
against petitioner his own handwritten letter dated January 19, 1985 to Efren
Vargas, an official of private respondent, which reads:

"1-19, 1985



"MR. EFREN VARGAS

UNIOIL 




Dear Mr. Vargas,



Bearer is Mr. HB Gay-ya, Jr., my representative. He is accompanying Mr.
DICK COSUE, operator of SHELL SS in Carmen, Rosales, Pang. He is the
cousin of Mr. W. T. KHO. He is interested in buying 20 drums of PROCESS
OIL 150. He is asking for 30 days term and will give you his personal
check. His present terms with SHELL is M-30. If you can accomodate
him, bill him directly at P3100.00/drum. You may send Mr. Gay-ya to the
plant to insure correctness of invoicing.




We are consolidating collection of the drums delivered to Joseph Li & Ms.
Susan Lo. Mr. Gay-ya will explain to you further.




By the way, 1 drum delivered to Ms. Lo is leaking. It was half the content
already when I last visited her in Dagupan.




We will remit our collection soon.



Thanks & Regards,



Ed"

On this piece of evidence, the Court of Ap-peals said:



"Defendant Quebral did not deny, as he could not have denied, his
foregoing personal letter to appellant’s official Efren Vargas who approved
his credit application with said corporation. All he stated in his demurrer
to plaintiff-appellant’s evidence with respect to said letter is that it is
‘worthless and does not have probative value in relation to the purpose
for which it is being offered considering that it was never duly
established. The alleged addressee of the letter was never presented to
properly identify the same.’ (p. 180, Rec.) We find this contention
incorrect, however, since said letter which was addressed to appellant’s


